## RESOLUTION NO.

## CITY OF CROSSVILLE, TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Community Development Block Grant Program has been established to assist local governments in meeting community development and housing needs consistent with the objectives as set forth in Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City of Crossville acting by and through its City Council proposes to apply for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the purpose of performing eligible community development activities that will benefit residents in the City of Crossville.

WHEREAS, under the terms and provisions of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, the City of Crossville as a recipient is required to designate and appoint a Financial Officer to perform certain duties in the administration of said grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Crossville as follows:

THAT, James S. Mayberry, Mayor, is hereby authorized to execute and submit an application with appropriate assurances to the State of Tennessee, Department of Economic and Community Development, Office of Program Management, requesting Fiscal Year 2017 Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount not to exceed \$500,000, plus any eligible Three-Star bonus allowance, for a Housing Rehabilitation Project; and

THAT, James S. Mayberry, Mayor, be and is hereby designated and appointed as Financial Officer under the terms and pursuant to the provisions of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and to perform on behalf of the City of Crossville, Tennessee, those acts and assume such duties as are consistent with said position.

READ AND ADOPTED t	his the	day of	, 2017.
	CITY OF	CROSSVILLE	
		Mayor	
Councilmember			Councilmember
Councilinember			Councilmentiber
Councilmember			Councilmember
ATTEST:			
City Clerk			